



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 37/2025**

SUNEEL KUMAR JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shruthi Srinivasan, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

RHUGVED PHARMACETICALS AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **27.05.2025**

I.A. 12688/2025-Exemption and I.A. 12689/2025-Exemption from filing documents in separate parts/volumes

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

I.A. 13590/2025-Delay 13 days in re-filing

3. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 13 days in re-filing the present petition.
4. Taking into account the period for which condonation of delay is sought as also for the reasons stated in the present application, the same is allowed.
5. The present application stands disposed of.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 37/2025

6. By virtue of the present petition under *Section 50* of the Copyright Act, 1967, the petitioner seeks removal/ cancellation of the copyright certificate no.A157828/2025.
7. Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps within one week, issue



notice to all the respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on 24.09.2025.

8. Reply(s), if any, be filed by the respondents within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

9. Learned counsel for the parties seek and are also granted six weeks to file their respective written synopsis not exceeding five pages, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, they wish to rely upon.

10. Renotify on 24.09.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 27, 2025/Ab