



\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 37/2025

SUNEEL KUMAR JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachin S., Advocate
(through VC).

versus

RHUGVED PHARMACETICALS AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P.C. Arya & Mr. Udit Gupta,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

24.09.2025

1. The learned Counsel for Respondent No. 1 submits that Respondent No. 1 has filed the Reply. However, the same is under objection due to delay in filing the same.
2. The Registry is directed to place the Reply on record irrespective of delay in filing the same. The delay, if any, in filing the Reply is hereby condoned.
3. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks time to file the Rejoinder to the Reply filed by Respondent No. 1. Let the Rejoinder be filed within a period of four weeks.
4. List on 08.01.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/ 'A'